20
16
/1
1
Router
PC1300RT
Instruções originais / Original Instructions
PT

EN
4. TECHNICAL DATA
Type designation PC1300RT
Rated voltage 127V~ 60Hz
Rated power input 1300W
Speed, n0 11000-30000/min
Collet size 6/8mm
Max. cutting depth 55mm
5. BEFORE PUTTING THE EQUIPMENT INTO OPERATION
WARNING: The  device should be disconnected from the mains before putting
into operation.
Router bit selection
Depending on processing and application, router bits are available in the most different designs and qualities:
Bit material Application
HSS (high-speed steel) Soft materials, e. g. softwood and plastic
HM (Carbide tipped)
Hard and abrasive materials, e. g. hard wood and light building materials such
as aluminium
WARNING: Use only routing tools whose allowable speed is at least as high as the
highest no-load speed of the machine.
The shank diameter of the router bit must correspond with the rated diameter of the tool holder (collets).
Installing/removing router bit
To install the bit
 It is recommended to wear protective gloves when inserting or replacing router bits.
1. Keep the spindle lock button depressed and rotate the spindle until the spindle lock fully engages.
2. Loosen the collets nut using the wrench. Insert the shank of the router bit into the collets.
3. Keep the spindle lock button depressed and tighten the collets nut using the wrench.
4. Release the spindle lock.
23
EN
5. BEFORE PUTTING THE EQUIPMENT INTO OPERATION
To remove the bit
1. Keep the spindle lock button depressed.
2. Loosen the collets nut using the wrench and remove the bit.
3. Tighten the collect nut and release the spindle lock.
Installing edge guide
The edge guide is an effective aid to cutting in a straight line when chamfering or grooving.
Loosen two screws for edge guide.
Feed the bars on the edge guide through the holes in the base plate.
Adjust the distance between the router bit and the edge guide by moving the guide until it is at the correct distance.
Tighten the screws for edge guide to hold the edge guide in position.
Dust extraction
Dust extraction prevents large accumulations of dust, high concentrations of dust in the ambient air, and facilitates disposal.
For long periods of working with wood or for commercial use on materials that produce dust that is detrimental to health, the machine is to be
connected to a suitable external dust extraction device.
When using dust extraction, be sure that the vacuum cleaner is out of the way and secure so that it will not tip over or interfere with the router or
workpiece.
The vacuum hose and power cord must also be positioned so that they don’t interfere with the router or workpiece.
Turn on vacuum cleaner before router.
Empty the vacuum cleaner as necessary.
Coarse adjusting the depth cut
The depth of cut is the distance between the depth stop and the turret depth stop.
1. Loosen the locking screw so that depth stop can be moved freely.
2.  Push down the plunge lock lever anti-clockwise and plunge the router down until the router bit touches the workpiece, then lock the router in
position by releasing the plunge lock lever.